¢ e

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 63441

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF ‘c‘a.;,x'z'omm

In the Matter of the Appl:.cation _
o< H. R. FINE, doing buciness as

NORMAN TRACT WATER SYSTIEM, under Applicat;on l\o. 47439
Section 454 of the Publie Utn.l:.t:.es CF:.led Maxch 26 1965)

Code for Autkezity to Inc-ease Rates
for Water Serv:.f-e.

QRPINION

HE. R, Fize, doirg bursiness zs Norman ...ract Water System,
seeks authonty to increase his xstes for water service.

“ At the request of this Cosmission, appl Zcant sent a mctice
to cach customer regarding the requested rate ircreazse, inviting
custozmexrs to call che Commission's attection to any p—oblcm., -
coancerning water sexvice, billing p::ocedure, or other factors
-:erta..n:.ng €0 a ::e.(.sonab e charge for water service, The ...o:.mn.ssi;on
did not raceive any cor:espondence in reply to this notice. A s*:.aff
report, hereby made 2 part of the record as Exhibit No. 1, states that
there have been no informal complaints to this Commission concerning
this vtility during the past 2% years. |

The Commission staff recently made f£field :x.nvest:.gat* ons of
applicant’s operations. Plaat and facilities were n.::.,npc:c& B |
pressures were checked, custemers were a.ntemcwec. ané anp.n.:!.cant‘
recoxds were cxamined. The results of the staJ.f mes"lgat ons are

presented in Exbibit No. 1.

Sexvice Area end Wzater Svystem
Applicant provides flat r.at‘e‘watér sexvice to some 4O
zcsidential customers in an area kmown as the Noxman cud Versal Vista

] &
Tracts, located east of Fresno, im Frespno County.




A. 47439 EP

The source of supply corsists of | metered connectioné with
the system of Fresno County Water Works District No. 4. Thé distri-
bution system consists/of approximately 4,000- feet of mains, vérying
from four to six inches in diameter.

Rates and Rules

Applicant's present rates were eséablishéd‘in 1954. They
consist of a schedule of flat rates for residestial aud commercial
use. |

Applicant proposes to increase the rates for residential
service. Sinmce the areanow sexrved is solely residential, apﬁl:’.‘éant
proposes to cancel the commercial rates. The Commission stéff concurs
with the limiting of flat rates to residential users, but recommends
that a meter raté schedule be established for use in the future if
conditions change or if any umusual sexrvice is :equest_eci whick could
not be served equitably under flat rates. We find that the staff
recommendation is reasonable. - -

Following is a comparison of applicant's present residential
rates, those requested in the application, and those recommended by
the Commission staff in Exhibit No, 1:

TABLE 1
COMPARISON OF RATES
Present Pro;{»gsed Rates
Item Rates .  Applicant Statf
Single-family Resideotial Unit  $3.50 $4.50 - $4.20
Each Additional Unit 1.00 1.50 1‘._20‘ ‘

Each 100 sq.ft. of Premises o
in Excess of 8,000 sq.ft. 03 | 05 04

Applicant’s preeent tariff service area map, and most of‘h:.'s
rules and forms, were f£iled in 1955. The Commission staff recommenos

that applicant f£ile up-to-dste maps, rules, and forms.




KQ!’

AJ 47439  EPT™

Results of Operations

Summarized in Table II, £from Exhibit No. 1 and froxm Zxhibit

"E' to the application, are the Commission st2ff's and appliéané’é,

estimates of operating results for the test year 1965 undex the
present rates and under those propeosed in the application. Also
shown are the staff's estimctes of results under the rates.recoﬁﬁcndcd
jn Exhibit No. 1 and authorized herein. |
TABLE 1T
RESULTS CF OPERATICN

Present Rates Pronosed Rates Authorized
Statt Applicant Starf Applicant Rates

Operating Revemues $1,935 $1,932 $2,485  $2,484 $2,330
Opexating Expeases _1.890 1,859 1.970 1,985 - 1,945

———

Net Revenue 45 73 515 499 ‘385
Rate Base 5,500 6,947 5,500 6,947 5,500
Rate of Return 0.8%  1.0% 9.4%  7.2% 7.0%

From Table II it can be seen that applicant's requested
rates would result in an incxease of 28 percent in operating revenues.
whexreas the rates recormended by the Commission staff ané avcthorized
herein will produce a 20 pexcent increase.

The only significant difference between tixe estimates of
the staff and thoce of applicant is the $1,447 diffexexnce in rate
base. Tais results primarily from: (1) adjuctment by'tbe{staff fox
an unrecoxded retirement of land at $250; (2) erxomecus use by éppli- '
cant of cverage depreciation reserve for the year 1964, wahicha reserve
is $153 lower than the corresponding xeserve for the year 1965;

(3) adjustment by the staff for unrecorded contributions of $705
zesulting £rom termination of z main extensior agreement; axd
(4) allowance by the staff, because flat zates are co;lectcd;in

advance, of $37C less working capital than is estimated by applicant.

-3-




A. 47439 EP

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission finds that:
1. a. Applicant is in meed-of additional revemues but the
nronosed rates set forth in the application axe excessivé. |
b. The staff's estimates, previously summarized and
discussed hexrein, of operating revenves, operating ?xpenscs and rate
base for the test year 1965 reasonably represent the xesuits of
applicaet's future opecrations.
¢. A rate of return of seven perceat ot applicant's rate
base is reasonable. |
d. The increases in xrates and charges authoxized herein
are justified; the rates and charges authorized hexein are reasbnable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ f::oﬁ those
prescribed herein, are for the future umjust and unreasonable.
2. Applicant's present tariff sexvice area map, | :.-ules- and
printed forms are nmot up-to-date.
3. Aj:plicant‘ does not have on file with thic Commission c’opiés
of 2 current systex mape. | | ‘
4. A straight-line remaining life depreciation- i:ate' of 2,0
percent is ressonable for applicant's plant.
5. A public hearing is not necessary.
The Commission concludes tazt the application chould be

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows axd that

applicant should be required to take the actions set forth thexein.




Al 47439

ORDER

IT IS ORCERED that:

1. After the effective date of this orxder, applicant H. R. Tine
is authorized to file the xzevised xate schedules attached to this
ozder as Appendix A. Sudh f£iling shall comply with Gemexal Orxcex
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shéll be
September 1, 1965, or four days after the date of £ili g,.W§ichover
is later. The revised schedules shall apply only’to sexrvice rendered
on acd after the effective date thereof.

2. Witkin forty-five days after the effective_date of this
oxder, applicant shall file a revised tariff service area map, |
approprizte general rules, aund sample copies of printed,fdrms that
are normally used in conpection with customers’ setvices. Suéh
£ilings shall comply with General Oxder No. 96-A. Ihe effective date
of the revised tariff sheets shall be four daysiafter the da;e‘of
£31ing. - |

3. Applicant shall prepare amd keep cuxxent the system.hap

required by paragxaph 1.10.a. of General Ordexr No. 103. Within ninety

days after the effective date of this order, applicant shall file with

the Cormission two copieé of this map.

4. For the year 1965, appiicant shall opply a depreciation
rate of 2.0 percent to the original cost of the deprcciable plant:
Until review indicates@otherwise, applicant shall continue to use.
this rate. Applicant 5uall xeview his depreciation rates et intervals

of five years and whexever a major change in deprecicble plant occurs.,




AL 47639 EP

Any revised depreciationr rate shall be determined by: (1) subtracting
the estimated future net salvage and the depreciation reserve from the
original cost of the plant; (2) dividing the result by the estimated
rewgining life of the plant; and (3) dividing the quotient by-the
original cost of the plant. The results of each revieW‘shail be
submitted proumptly to the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be-ﬁwenty days aftex
the date hereof. | |

Dated at San Francisco , California, this 2774

day of » 1965.
V/Z/‘

: . o
L .
- T
L K AR
. PN
- v

7

Commiss10ners

Cozzissioner Peter E. Mitcho‘ll.. being |
Becessarily absent, did net participate
iz the disposition of this proceeding. -

Commissicasr William Y. Bezmmett. being.
necessarily absent. ¢id 2ot participate:
in the dispositioez of this\progoodiagg




APPENDIX A
Page L of 2

Schedule No. 1
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY -

Applieceble to all netered water service.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas kmown as Norman Tract and TVernal Vista Tract ,
and vicinity, located immediately scutheast of the intersection of McKixley
and Cedar Avenues, cast of the City of Fresno, Fresnoe County.

RATES

Per Neter
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

First 500 ctefte OF 1€SS vevrceccvovcsscasacnnn 3‘3.50‘
.25

Nem . Sw cu.ﬁ., per lm &.ﬁ .' LA B N N N N Y
Next l,ooo C\l-ﬁo, POI‘ loo Cu... - 0.-.....--.-.;0 '.20_ .
Over 2,000 cu.ft., por 100 cuefte eee. i

Minimum Chaxrge:

ror 5/8 X B/h-in& NELEY eevovcoscnnsssrasmncannsn $ 3-50
FOI‘ 3/)-&-111&1 meter sevssseen ‘e htas
For l-inch metex : : - 7.00
FO!‘ li-inCh mem XS T Y LY T 3.0‘.00
For z‘inCh meter svsevnasesssssrsannsssas 12050
For 3=inch meter eencesses 20,50
For L-inch meter . 27.0C

The Minimum Charge will entitle the custcmer
t¢ the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2R

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

-

APPLICABILITY

A:}lplicable %0 all flat rate residerntial water service.
TERRITCRY

The unincorporated areas Xnowr as Norman Tract and Vernal Vista
Tract, and vieinity, located immediately southeast of the inter-
scction of McKinley and Cedar Avemues, east of the City of Fresno,
Tresno County. _ :

RATES

Per Service Comnection
Per Month .

FTor 3 single-family residential wit, .
including premises not exgeeding N
8,m sq-ﬁ. in Mca FEERERY RN NN X RN N KRS LA L2 su.zo

a. For each additional single~family
residential unit on the same premises
and served from the same service :
connection .. reetecssssensasar - L.20

Tor each 100 sq.ft. of premises in
GKCGSS. of B’OW 3q-mo TR TR N R RN Y R ooh

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The adove flat rates apply to service cemnections not larger
than eme inch in diameter. ' :

2. ALl service not covered by the above classifications shall ®
furnished oxly on a metered basis. .

3. TFor service covered by the above classificatiens, if the
wtility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and
service provided under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




